to affect the precedence given to the flag of the United States of 32 

America. 33 

(2)  Any state agency, county, municipality, public college 34 

or public university that does not display the official state flag 35 

as required by subsection (1) of this section shall be subject to 36 

a civil penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 37 

for each day of intentional or willful noncompliance with 38 

subsection (1).  The civil penalty shall be assessed and levied by 39 

the Attorney General after a hearing, and all such penalties 40 

collected shall be deposited into the State General Fund.